Notice of Determination

10			From:	
Office of Planning and Research			City of Yreka	
	U.S. Mail	Street Address	701 Fourth St.	
	PO Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm. 113	Yreka, CA 9609	97
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact:	Rob Taylor, Water Manager
			Phone:	530.841.2370
\boxtimes	Siskiyou County Clerk		Lead Agency:	Same
	510 N. Main St.			
	Yreka, CA 96097		, u	
			the second s	
			and the second	

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with §21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: SCH 2017112029

Project Title: Water Supply and Storage Improvements Project

Project Applicant: City of Yreka

DEC 26 2017 COLLEEN SETZER, CLERK

Siskiyou County

MOBREED W WINNING

Project Location: The proposed Project is located in the City of Yreka and in an unincorporated area of Siskiye Uty Clerk County in Sections 4, 21, and 27, of Township 44N, Range 7W, MDM.

Project Description: The Project includes improvements to the City's public water system. Improvements include replacing the Lower Humbug and Shasta Belle water tanks, installing new water mains, and installing a water well. The improvements are needed in order to provide additional storage to meet current Waterworks Standards, ensure a safe and reliable drinking water supply, and provide an emergency backup water supply.

This is to advise that the City Council of the City of Yreka (Lead Agency) approved the above-described project on **December 23, 2017**, and made the following determinations regarding the above-described project.

1. The profect will not have a significant effect on the environment.

2. A Megative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4.2A nitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Finding were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval are available to the General Public at:

City of Yreka Public Works Department 701 Fourth Street Yreka, CA 96097

Steven W. Baker, City Manager

Date: December 22, 2017

Signature:

Date Received for filing at OPR: _____

Authority cited: §21083, Public Resources Code; Reference: §21000-211174, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2011

.

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-51

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YREKA APPROVING THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND INITIAL STUDY AND THE MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM FOR THE YREKA WATER SUPPLY AND STORAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Yreka is applying to the California Drinking Water State Revolving Fund for grant funds from the recent voter approved Proposition 1 to complete improvements in its public water systems; and

WHEREAS, the State of California is accepting planning and construction projects to address priorities across the State; and

WHEREAS, the City of Yreka has prepared plans and specifications for, and conducted an environmental evaluation of, the Yreka Water Supply and Storage Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2017, the Notice of Availability, Notice of Intent, and Notice of Public Hearing for the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study was sent to the State Clearinghouse, posted to the City website, advertised in the Siskiyou Daily News on November 13, 2017, filed with the County Clerk, mailed to the State Clearinghouse and public agencies, and made available for public review at the counter of City Hall; and

WHEREAS, the formal public comment period for the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study for the Yreka Water Supply and Storage Improvements project ends on December 14, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing regarding on December 20, 2017 and has adopted a Resolution containing its recommendation to approve the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study for the Yreka Water Supply and Storage Improvements; and

WHEREAS, a Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study has been prepared pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq. and Section 15000 et seq. of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulation (CEQA guidelines)) in order to analyze the environmental effects of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City is required pursuant to CEQA, to adopt all feasible mitigation measures or feasible project alternatives that can substantially lessen or avoid significant environmental effects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yreka as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and correct. Section 2. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the project, and approval of the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study, will have numerous and multiple benefits for the community to ensure safe and reliable drinking water and emergency water supply.

- Section 3. The City Council has, with the assistance of staff reviewed and analyzed the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study and finds that it is complete, and prepared in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act.
- Section 4. The City Council finds and determines that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study Update provides a comprehensive evaluation of the project and potential impacts to the environment. The City Council hereby approves the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study.
- Section 5. The Public Works Department is the custodian of the project documents, which are available to the public, and which constitute the record of the proceedings upon which these findings are based. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the record does not include any evidence that the project will have any significant environmental effects which are not fully mitigated.
- Section 6. The City Council hereby approves the Mitigation Monitoring program to ensure implementation and monitoring of feasible mitigation measures.
- Section 7. It is further resolved, if any section, subsection, part, clause, sentence or phrase of this Resolution or the application thereof is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution, the application thereof, shall not be effected thereby but shall remain in full force and effect, it being the intention of the City Council to adopt each and every section, subsection, part, clause, sentence phrase regardless of whether any other section, subsection, part, clause, sentence or phrase or the application thereof is held to be invalid or unconstitutional.

Section 8. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed and adopted this 21st day of December, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES: Baird, Bicego, Freeman, Kegg and Shaskey NAYS: ABSENT: None

Joan Smith Freeman, Mayor Attest: Elizabeth E. Casson, City-Clerk

THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT THIS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. 2017-51 AS ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING HELD DECEMBER 21, 2017.

Elizabeth E. Casson, City Clerk

2017 CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL FEE FORM

On December 22, 2017, the City of Yreka filed an application for development with the City of Yreka for the Water Supply and Storage Project. Before the application is accepted as complete for processing, fees in the following amount(s) must be deposited with the County Clerk.

Х	Clerk Processing Fee	\$50.00
Х	Negative Declaration	\$2216.25*
	EIR	\$3078.25
	Categorically Exempt	\$0.00
	Statutorily Exempt	\$0.00
	Fee Exemption issued by the DFG	\$0.00
	Other	\$
No project shall be operative <i>Code</i> §21089 (b)	ve, vested or final until the required fee is paid.	Public Resources
0 D 1 00 0017		

On December 22, 2017, City of Yreka deposit	ed \$,						
(Date) (Name)							
with the Sielinen County Clark	ED-W. WINNINGH?						
with the Siskiyou County Clerk (Attest)							
Application No.	Receipt # <u>47-2017-44</u> 000026142						
(To be completed when application is received for processing)							
* If it is determined by Siskiyou County that the fee required for a Negative Declaration does not							

apply to your project a refund will be granted.

CALIFORNIA State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2017 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FE DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/01/17) Previously DF			
		RECEIPT NUME	
		47-201	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.			NGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable) 2017112029
CHYEC Yreka	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		12/26/2017
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER
Select County/State Agency Stskin	104		
Water Supply and Storad	je Improv	ements	Project
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL	PHONENUMBER
City of Yreka			(530 841-2370
701 Fourth Street	reka	CA	ZIP CODE 96097
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)		_	_
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State Ag	ency Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:		\$3,078.25 \$ \$2,216.25 \$	2216,25
Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP)	<i></i>	\$1,046.50 \$	0010.05
		\$1,040.50 \$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Exempt from fee			
Notice of Exemption (attach)			
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)			
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	y)		
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	s Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	50
County documentary handling fee		۰ ج	
		Φ	
□ Casho □ Crede ☑ Check □ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$	2266.25
	Ochdy Wind	ingham	Deputy
)	0
Research			

.

.

REC'T # 0000026142 December 26, 2017 - 13:44:59

Siskiyou, County Clerk Colleen Setzer, Clerk

1. 15

	Check Number 00000110 REQD BY	88
	Clerk Fees	\$50.00
	Fish And Game	\$2,216.25
() FR	Total fee Amount Tendered	\$2,266.25 \$2,266.25
		ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann
	Change WEW.C1/1/0	\$0.00